

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
JSW TECHNO PROJECTS MANAGEMENT LIMITED

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of **JSW TECHNO PROJECTS MANAGEMENT LIMITED** ("the Company") for the half year and year ended March 31, 2018 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/IMD/DF1/9/2015 dated November 27, 2015 and CIR/IMD/DF1/69/2016 dated August 10, 2016 (collectively referred to as the "Listing Regulations").

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related standalone Ind AS financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder ('Ind AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such standalone Ind AS financial statements.

2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free from material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the standalone Ind AS financial results. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial controls relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the Statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:
- is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/IMD/DF1/9/2015 dated November 27, 2015 and CIR/IMD/DF1/69/2016 dated August 10, 2016;
 - gives a true and fair view in conformity with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net gain and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2018.
4. The Statement includes the results for the half year ended March 31, 2018 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the end of first half year of the financial year which were subject to limited review by us.
5. The previously issued financial information of the Company for the half year ended March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, and audited by the predecessor auditor, has been restated to comply with Ind AS and included in this Statement as comparative financial information.

For H P V S & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No – 137533W


Vaibhav L Dattani
Partner
M. No.: 144084
Place: Mumbai
Date: May 17, 2018





JSW TECHNO PROJECTS MANAGEMENT LIMITED
CIN:U74900MH2010PLC202725
Registered Office : JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051
Standalone Financial Results for the half year and year ended March 31, 2018

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Figures for the half year ended 31.03.2018	Figures for the half year ended 31.03.2017	Year ended 31.03.2018	Year ended 31.03.2017
		Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Total income from operations	9,005.33	8,544.96	22,571.08	16,322.02
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(11,646.31)	(51.84)	(16,003.21)	(9,673.26)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(11,646.31)	(51.84)	(16,003.21)	(9,673.26)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(9,190.36)	2,702.80	(13,479.87)	(7,115.94)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	82,334.28	66,349.25	2,16,214.26	78,802.26
6	Paid-up equity share capital (refer note 4) (Face value of ₹ 10 each)	505.00	505.00	505.00	505.00
7	Reserve (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	4,16,430.69	2,00,216.43	4,16,430.69	2,00,216.43
8	Net worth	4,16,935.69	2,00,721.43	4,16,935.69	2,00,721.43
9	Paid-up debt capital / Outstanding Debt	2,83,135.79	2,27,201.71	2,83,135.79	2,27,201.71
10	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	21,066.66	18,866.28	21,066.66	18,866.28
11	Debt Equity Ratio	0.73	1.23	0.73	1.23
12	Earning Per Share (₹) (not annualised for half year)				
	Basic:	(266.93)	53.52	(266.93)	(140.91)
	Diluted:	(266.93)	53.52	(266.93)	(140.91)
13	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-
14	Debenture Redemption Reserve (refer note 5)	-	-	-	-
15	Debt Service Coverage Ratio*	0.28	0.26	0.50	0.21
16	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	0.28	1.08	0.54	0.77

- i Debt Equity Ratio: Debt/ Net Worth
- ii Debt Service Coverage Ratio: Earnings before Interest and Tax/(Interest + Principal Repayment)
*Debt includes debentures and term loan.
- iii Interest Service Coverage Ratio: Earnings before Interest and Tax/Interest Expenses

Notes

- 1 The above results have been prepared as per the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on May 17, 2018.
- 2 The above is an extract of the detailed format of annual financial results filed with the BSE Limited under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the annual financial results are available on the websites of BSE Limited and of the Company <http://www.jsw.in/groups/jsw-techno-projects>.
- 3 For the items referred in sub-clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 the pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE Limited and can be accessed on the www.bseindia.com.
- 4 The Equity Share Capital includes 50,00,000 Zero Coupon Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ₹ 10 each amounting to ₹ 5,00,00,000.
- 5 Due to inadequacy of profits, the Company is not required to create Debenture Redemption Reserve in terms of Section 71 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- 6 Previous year/period figures have been reclassified/regrouped, wherever necessary to conform to the current periods classification.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Anunay Kumar
Whole-time Director
DIN:- 01647407

Place : Mumbai
Date : May 17, 2018



JSW Techno Projects Management Limited
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

₹ in Lakhs

	Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
		Audited	Audited
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	125.61	116.02
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	40,765.62	25,919.74
	(c) Goodwill	-	-
	(d) Intangible assets	-	-
	(e) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	6,95,807.72	4,52,497.61
	(ii) Loans	43,380.48	3,406.97
	(iii) Finance lease receivables	17,108.29	17,485.89
	(f) Non-current tax assets (net)	4,203.22	3,149.04
	(g) Other non-current assets	2,183.18	1,157.40
	Total non-current assets	8,03,574.12	5,03,732.67
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	76.43	-
	(b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	224.60	-
	(ii) Trade receivables	2,678.01	3,283.54
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,375.76	1,005.79
	(iv) Loans	10,075.00	6,375.00
	(v) Finance lease receivables	354.35	213.05
	(vi) Other financial assets	0.19	307.22
	(c) Other current assets	3,135.07	2,745.50
	Total current assets	17,919.41	13,930.10
	TOTAL ASSETS	8,21,493.53	5,17,662.77
II.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	505.00	505.00
	(b) Other equity	4,16,430.69	2,00,216.43
	Total equity	4,16,935.69	2,00,721.43
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	2,22,567.46	1,97,792.99
	(ii) Other financial liabilities	32,056.36	27,212.63
	(b) Provisions	404.10	344.97
	(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8,557.95	11,561.57
	(d) Other non-current liabilities	1,391.01	2,999.08
	Total Non-current liabilities	2,64,976.88	2,39,911.24
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	16,075.00	15,575.00
	(ii) Trade payables	2,637.71	1,895.96
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,08,569.22	59,004.79
	(b) Provisions	21.21	17.64
	(c) Other current liabilities	12,277.82	536.71
	Total current liabilities	1,39,580.96	77,030.10
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	8,21,493.53	5,17,662.77



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Anunay Kumar
Anunay Kumar
Whole-time Director
DIN:- 01647407



Place : Mumbai
Date : May 17, 2018

JSW Techno Projects Management Limited
Statement of Audited Financial Results for the half year and year ended March 31, 2018

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Figures for the half year ended 31.03.2018	Figures for the half year ended 31.03.2017	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
I INCOME				
(a) Revenue from operations	9,005.33	8,544.96	22,571.08	16,322.02
(b) Other income	256.52	10,964.63	1,149.93	12,272.36
Total Income (I)	9,261.85	19,509.59	23,721.01	28,594.38
II EXPENSES				
(a) Cost of materials and services consumed	1,477.62	1,199.87	2,392.19	1,843.75
(b) Excise duty expense	-	834.58	396.42	1,000.44
(c) Employee benefits expense	1,167.56	1,183.76	2,416.33	2,367.73
(d) Finance costs	15,818.05	16,123.57	31,933.92	32,775.25
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	4.59	3.65	8.72	5.44
(f) Other expenses	2,440.35	216.00	2,576.63	275.02
Total Expenses (II)	20,908.16	19,561.43	39,724.21	38,267.63
III Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)	(11,646.31)	(51.84)	(16,003.21)	(9,673.26)
IV Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
V Profit/(Loss) before tax (III-IV)	(11,646.31)	(51.84)	(16,003.21)	(9,673.26)
VI Tax expense:				
(a) Current tax	-	-	-	-
(b) Deferred tax	(2,455.95)	(2,754.64)	(2,523.34)	(2,557.32)
Total tax expense (VI)	(2,455.95)	(2,754.64)	(2,523.34)	(2,557.32)
VII Profit/(Loss) for the period (V-VI)	(9,190.36)	2,702.80	(13,479.87)	(7,115.94)
VIII Other Comprehensive Income				
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	91,042.80	63,650.16	2,29,212.29	85,921.91
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	480.82	-	480.82	-
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
Re- Measurement of the defined benefit plans	1.57	(5.67)	1.57	(5.67)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(0.55)	1.96	(0.55)	1.96
Total other comprehensive income for the period (VIII)	91,524.64	63,646.45	2,29,694.13	85,918.20
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)	82,334.28	66,349.25	2,16,214.26	78,802.26
X Paid up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 10 Per Share)	505.00	505.00	505.00	505.00
XI Other equity	-	-	4,16,430.69	2,00,216.43
XII Earnings per equity share (not annualised):				
(a) Basic (in ₹)	(181.99)	53.52	(266.93)	(140.91)
(b) Diluted (in ₹)	(181.99)	53.52	(266.93)	(140.91)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai
Date : May 17, 2018



Anunay Kumar
Anunay Kumar
Whole-time Director
DIN:- 01647407



Notes:

- 1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on May 17, 2018.
- 2 The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (IndAS) from April 1 2017, the Above results have been prepared in compliance with IND AS. Further, the financial results for the half year and year ended March 31, 2017 have been restated to comply with IndAS.
- 3 Reconciliation between financial results as previously reported under Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principle and as restated under IndAS for the half year ended March 31, 2017 are as under:

Particulars	(₹ in lakhs)	
	For the half year ended March 31, 2017	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Net Profit After Tax as per I-GAAP	(1,49,294.70)	(1,59,486.26)
Adjustment on account of IndAS adoption:		
Arrangements in the nature of lease	227.86	284.25
Gain/(loss) on sale of shares	(1,478.54)	(1,478.54)
Fair valuation of preference shares	6,288.66	5,478.59
Fair valuation on loan to subsidiary	1,502.60	2,629.13
Amortization of shares issue expenses	93.64	93.64
Amortization of transaction cost on borrowings	-	197.29
Employee benefits-Actuarial (Gain)/Loss recognised in OCI	5.67	5.67
Others	2,048.70	2,048.70
Exceptional items	1,38,600.00	1,38,600.00
Deferred tax impact	4,708.91	4,511.59
Net Profit After Tax as per IndAS	(2,006.10)	(11,627.53)
Other Comprehensive Income		
Equity Investments at fair value through OCI	63,650.16	85,921.91
Others	(3.71)	(3.71)
Total Other Comprehensive Income	63,646.45	85,918.20
Total Comprehensive Income as per IndAS	61,640.34	74,290.67

- 4 Reconciliation of total equity as per previous I-GAAP to IndAS is as under :

Sr no	Particulars	(₹ in lakhs)	
		As at March 31, 2017	
i I-GAAP		35,705.00	
	Share Capital	(2,06,018.25)	
	Reserves and surplus	(1,70,313.25)	
ii Impact due to IndAS			
(a)	Arrangements in the nature of lease	284.25	
(b)	Change in Capital work-in-progress due to upfront fees and forex	1,672.70	
(c)	Fair valuation of investment under IndAS	3,98,494.50	
(d)	Fair valuation of Loan to subsidiaries under IndAS	(1,516.48)	
(e)	Preference shares reclassified to borrowings	(18,866.28)	
(f)	Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost using effective rate method	573.29	
(g)	Deferred tax impact on above	(9,607.30)	
	Total IndAS Impact	3,71,034.67	
	Total Equity as per IndAS	2,00,721.43	

- 5 Additional Disclosure as required under Regulation 52(4) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirement) Regulations, 2015 is as below:-

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Assets Coverage Ratio*	251.00%	198.69%
Net worth (₹ in lakhs)	4,16,935.69	2,00,721.43
Debt Equity Ratio	0.73	1.23
Debt Service Coverage Ratio**	0.50	0.21
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	0.54	0.77
Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	36,40,00,000	35,20,00,000

- i) Assets Coverage Ratio: Net Assets/ Total debt obligation
*Net assets includes investment in quoted equity shares which has been taken on fair value.
- ii) Debt Equity Ratio: Debt/ Net Worth
- iii) Debt Service Coverage Ratio: Earnings before Interest and Tax/(Interest + Principal Repayment)
- **Debt includes debentures and term loan.
- iv) Interest Service Coverage Ratio: Earnings before Interest and Tax/Interest Expenses

- 6 Refer Annexure 1 for details of due date for the payment of interest / redemption of Non Convertible Debentures / Preference Shares and the credit rating of the same.

- 7 The Listed Secured Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures are secured by way of pledge created on the relevant Equity shares of JSW Energy Limited and JSW Steel Limited by Group Companies and the Company.

- 8 Due to inadequacy of profits, the Company is not required to create Debenture Redemption Reserve in terms of Section 71 of the Companies Act, 2013.

- 9 The Equity Share Capital includes 50,00,000 Zero Coupon Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ₹ 10 each amounting to ₹ 5,00,00,000.



10	Segment Reporting: The Company has identified four segments, namely Operation and maintenance services, Investments, Jobwork-oxygen & other gases and Others which in the context of Indian Accounting Standard (IndAS) 108 on "Operating Segment" constitute reportable segments. The information about primary business segments are as under:	₹ in Lakhs			
Sr. no.	Particulars	Figures for the six months period ended March 31, 2018 Audited	Figures for the six months period ended March 31, 2017 Audited	Year ended March 31, 2018 Audited	Year ended March 31, 2017 Audited
i	Segment Revenue				
	Operation and maintenance services	5,622.81	5,402.55	10,980.65	10,576.27
	Investments	1,242.07	8,794.50	8,094.62	11,898.18
	Jobwork-oxygen & other gases	1,763.62	4,973.98	3,925.85	5,606.69
	Others	659.50	-	659.50	-
	Total Segment Revenues	9,288.00	19,171.02	23,660.62	28,081.15
ii	Segment Results [Profit / (loss) before Tax]				
	Operation and maintenance services	3,722.58	3,282.96	7,214.17	6,655.11
	Investments	(13,982.36)	(7,039.21)	(22,882.48)	(20,450.47)
	Jobwork-oxygen & other gases	(1,213.27)	3,522.02	(195.75)	3,832.87
	Others	(197.97)	-	(197.97)	-
	Total	(11,671.01)	(234.23)	(16,062.03)	(9,962.50)
	Less: Unallocable expenditure	50.85	(171.88)	-1.57	(223.99)
	Add: Unallocable Income	(26.14)	354.28	60.39	513.23
	Total loss before tax	(11,646.31)	(51.83)	(16,003.21)	(9,673.26)
iii	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)				
	Operation and maintenance services	4,106.85	5,427.35	4,106.85	5,427.35
	Investments	3,95,464.30	1,82,904.25	3,95,464.30	1,82,904.25
	Jobwork-oxygen & other gases	16,931.88	12,622.26	16,931.88	12,622.26
	Others	(197.97)	-	(197.97)	-
	Total Segment capital Employed	4,16,305.06	2,00,953.86	4,16,305.06	2,00,953.86
	Add: Unallocable	630.63	(232.43)	630.63	(232.43)
	Total	4,16,935.68	2,00,721.43	4,16,935.68	2,00,721.43
11	Revenue from operations for periods up to 30th June, 2017 includes excise duty, which is discontinued effectively 1st July, 2017 upon implementation of Goods and Service Tax (GST). In accordance with 'IndAS 18-Revenue', GST is not included in revenue from operations. In view of the aforesaid changes in the indirect taxes. Revenue from operations for the year ended March 31, 2018 is not comparable to the previous periods.				
12	The financial result for the half year and year ended March 31, 2017 have been audited by the predecessor auditor.				
13	Previous year/period figures have been reclassified/regrouped, wherever necessary to conform to the current period classification.				



Annexure 1

Particulars	Date	Amount (in ₹)	Particulars	Rating
Previous Due Date				
9% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	31/03/2018	7,04,56,438	Interest	Unrated
9% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	31/01/2018	2,26,84,932	Interest	Unrated
Next Due Date				
9% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	30/09/2018	7,08,43,561	Interest	Unrated
9% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	31/07/2018	2,25,61,644	Interest	Unrated
1250, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures*	06/05/2020	1,25,00,00,000	Principal	BWR A (SO) [Pronounced BWR A (Structured Obligation)] assigned by M/s. Brickwork Ratings India Private Limited
		80,95,32,152	Redemption Premium	
4750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Tranche 1 - Series A	13/02/2019	1,20,00,00,000	Principal	
		61,34,78,706	Redemption Premium	
4750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Tranche 1 - Series B	13/06/2019	1,20,00,00,000	Principal	
		67,67,79,132	Redemption Premium	
4750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Tranche 2 - Series A	13/02/2019	1,20,00,00,000	Principal	
		58,96,81,927	Redemption Premium	
4750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Tranche 2 - Series B	13/06/2019	1,15,00,00,000	Principal	
		62,49,78,725	Redemption Premium	
3000, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Series A**	03/07/2020	75,00,00,000	Principal	
		45,63,43,102	Redemption Premium	
3000, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Series B**	16/10/2020	1,50,00,00,000	Principal	
		97,47,44,213	Redemption Premium	
200, Rated Unlisted Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Series 1	08/06/2018	1,00,00,00,000	Principal	
		34,88,63,594	Redemption Premium	
200, Rated Unlisted Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-convertible Debentures - Series 2	07/12/2018	1,00,00,00,000	Principal	
		41,77,17,734	Redemption Premium	
2750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures - Series A	17/12/2019	75,00,00,000	Principal	
		37,91,54,052	Redemption Premium	
2750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures - Series B	16/04/2020	75,00,00,000	Principal	
		41,80,48,360	Redemption Premium	
2750, Rated Listed Zero Coupon Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures - Series C	14/08/2020	1,25,00,00,000	Principal	
		76,38,41,910	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	13/04/2025	60,00,00,000	Principal	Unrated
		24,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	01/06/2025	20,00,00,000	Principal	
		8,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	22/09/2025	25,00,00,000	Principal	
		10,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	07/11/2025	10,00,00,000	Principal	
		4,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	03/12/2025	10,00,00,000	Principal	
		4,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	28/03/2026	92,00,00,000	Principal	
		36,80,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	12/12/2026	1,10,00,00,000	Principal	
		44,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	07/01/2027	20,00,00,000	Principal	
		8,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	30/03/2027	5,00,00,000	Principal	
		2,00,00,000	Redemption Premium	
Non-convertible Redeemable Unlisted Preference Shares	28/06/2027	12,00,00,000	Principal	
		4,80,00,000	Redemption Premium	

Notes:-

* the terms of the said NCDs were amended with effect from April 19, 2018 and the revised redemption dates are being published

** the terms of the said NCDs were amended with effect from May 2, 2018 and the revised redemption dates are being published

